
 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 
 

Alipoor 
Choudhry 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

 Stubbs 
 

Sajawal 

 
Alternates –  
 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 
 

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Firth 
H Khan 
Mir 
Wood 
 

K Green 
Felstead 

 Knox   

 

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
Fauzia Raza Parent Governor Representative 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative 
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Notes: 
 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda must register to speak by 
emaili
[...]
 Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   

 



 

 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jill Bell – (07970) 413716) 
 

4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
The following referrals have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
5.   PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT FOR 

BRADFORD YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING CARE AND VULNERABLE 
YOUNG PEOPLE (16-25 YEARS) 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document V) on a procurement exercise to put in place a new 
framework arrangement for the purchase of accommodation and 
support for Bradford young people leaving care and vulnerable young 
people (16-25 years).  
 
Recommended – That the contents of Document V be noted. 
 

(Mary Ryan – (01274) 432633) 
 

1 - 14 

6.   EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS - EARLY YEARS TO KEY STAGE 4 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report on 
the attainment outcomes for the academic year 2020/21 (Document 
W) 
 
Recommended – This report is for information only. 
 

(Sue Lowndes – (01274) 432623) 
 

15 - 20 

7.   SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY TO INCLUDE IN-HOUSE FOSTERING 
AND ADOPTION 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 

(Document X) on the Bradford Sufficiency Strategy which details how 

Bradford City Council intends to meet the ‘Sufficiency Duty’ 1 set out in 

Section 22G of the Children Act 1989. 

It sets out the Council’s vision and approach to meeting its 

21 - 30 



 

responsibilities to provide secure, safe and appropriate 
accommodation to children in need, children in care and care leavers 
over the next three years 
 
Recommended – That the Committee note the contents of the 
Sufficiency Strategy or alternatively offer feedback that can further 
strengthen the strategy. 
 

(Philip Segurola – (01274) 431266) 
 

8.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document Z) includes the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2021/22.   
 
Recommended – 
 

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work  
included in the work programme. 
 

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that they 
may wish to conduct. 

 
(Mustansir Butt – (01274) 432574) 

 

31 - 44 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommended – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item relating to Residential Children’s Homes & 
Related Issues Document Y on the grounds that it is likely in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if they were present, exempt information within 
Paragraph 8  (information which is likely to identify an individual) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), would 
be disclosed and it is considered that, in all the circumstances, the 
public interest in excluding public access to the relevant part of the 
proceedings outweighs the interest in publication of the report. 
 

 

10.   RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOMES AND RELATED ISSUES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (NFP 
Document Y) contains the findings from the external review of the 
quality of provision across the Council’s children’s homes. 
 
Recommended – Members are asked to consider the report and 
recommendations. 
 

(Philip Segurola – (01274) 431867) 

 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 9th March 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:            V 
 
Procurement of a new framework contract for the purchase of Accommodation and 
Support for Bradford Young People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People (16-25 
years) to replace the current Dynamic Purchasing system (DPS).  
 

Summary statement: 
 
Childrens Services currently has a DPS for the provision of Accommodation and support 
for Young People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People (16-25 years). The Current 
DPS is managed by Bradford and names Calderdale and Wakefield as parties to the DPS, 
the DPS allows new providers to apply to join the DPS each year with bids being 
evaluated each October. The nature of the annual application process on the DPS has led 
to an oversupply of provision and high numbers of providers. The current DPS will be 
retained and managed by Calderdale and Wakefield. 
 
The current DPS has 70 providers across Bradford, Calderdale and Wakefield providing 
unregulated supported living placements. There are a number of different placement types 
commissioned under the DPS: 

 Group living - individual flat/apartments in a large property with 24/7 staffing and 
shared facilities 

 Supported Tenancies – individual flat or house with floating support (Support hours 
differ based on individual need) 

 Emergency Provision– A flat with its own entrance attached to a group living facility 
[...]
a:  
 
 

Page 2



1. SUMMARY 
 

Children’s Services are undertaking a procurement exercise to put in place a new 
framework arrangement for the purchase of accommodation and support for Bradford 
young people leaving care and vulnerable young people (16-25 years).  
 
The new framework arrangement is required as the existing Dynamic Purchasing 
System requires improvements to ensure the best possible outcomes for young 
people and high quality accommodation in the right location whilst delivering value 
for money. 
 
The framework will allow children’s Services to enter into a contract with a number of 
providers (number to be determined by those providers who meet the evaluation 
criteria which will consider, Quality, Price and social Value). There will not be an 
annual process to allow new providers to join each year.  
 
The current DPS has an annual process to allow new providers to bid and be 
evaluated to join the DPS. This has led to a large number of providers which is not 
manageable from a quality assurance perspective and has not led to increase in 
quality or better value.  
 
 
 
The Contract Standing Orders identify the following requirement: 
 
7.2 Before commencing procurement activity for Contracts valued at £25,000 and 
above the Authorised Officer must undertake the following: 
 
7.2.1 Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee Contracts valued £2m and above. 
For Contracts with a total estimated value of £2m and above report details to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee using the standard Committee report 
template. Reports are to be taken at an early stage once Officers have a draft 
procurement strategy and specification to allow members to consider matters. 
 
This report, therefore, sets out the details of the provision to be procured to inform 
Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the intended process. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The current DPS arrangement was commissioned in 2018 and has been in place 

for five years.
[...]
xercise to put in place new 
commissioning arrangements for the purchase of Accommodation and Support for Young 
People Leaving Care and Vulnerable Young People. 
The new arrangements will have more stringent quality assurance arrangements and 
higher expectations of providers of this service. We are looking to go out to market with a 
bespoke and Bradford focused model, detailed intelligence about our district for properties 
locations, a bespoke Bradford QA framework and overall a specification and model driven 
by the voice of Bradford Children 

Section 2: What the impact of the proposal is likely to be 
 
2.1 Will this proposal advance equality of opportunity for people who share a 

protected characteristic and/or foster good relations between people who 

Page 11



 2 

share a protected characteristic and those that do not? If yes, please explain 
further. 

 
Yes, all those receiving the service share the same age group, they are all young people. 
More robust quality assurance arrangements will reduce the risk of objections from 
neighbours to the properties where young people live, as the providers of those properties 
will ensure they foster good relationships with the local community. The specification 
includes support and independence work that includes work on being a good neighbour 
and fostering good community relationships.  
 
 
2.2 Will this proposal have a positive impact and help to eliminate discrimination 

and harassment against, or the victimisation of people who share a protected 
characteristic? If yes, please explain further. 

 
 
Yes, for young people who have one of the protected characteristics the enhanced quality 
assurance arrangements will improve the assurance that placements meet the individual 
young person’s needs, including any requirements that a young person has as a result of 
their membership of one of the protected characteristic groups. 
 
 
2.3 Will this proposal potentially have a negative or disproportionate impact on 

people who share a protected characteristic?  If yes, please explain further.  
 
No, measures will be in place to ensure there is no risk that young people in a protected 
characteristic group are impacted negatively by the change to an enhanced quality 
assurance arrangements for these placements. 
 
 
2.4 Please indicate the level of negative impact on each of the protected 

characteristics? 
(Please indicate high (H), medium (M), low (L), no effect (N) for each)  
 

Protected Characteristics: 
Impact 

(H, M, L, N) 

Age L 

Disability L 

Gender reassignment L 

Race L 

Religion/Belief L 

Pregnancy and maternity N 

Sexual Orientation L 

Sex L 

Marriage and civil partnership N 

Additional Consideration:  

Low income/low wage N 

Page 12



 3 

 
 
2.5  How could the disproportionate negative impacts be mitigated or eliminated?  
(Note: Legislation and best practice require mitigations to be considered, but need only be 
put in place if it is possible.)  
 
For young people who have one of the protected characteristics the enhanced quality 
assurance arrangements will improve the assurance that placements meet the individual 
young person’s needs, including any requirements that a young person has as a result of 
their membership of one of the protected characteristic groups. This will ensure that 
negative impacts for protected characteristic groups do not arise as a result of the contract 
arrangement changes. 
 

Section 3: Dependencies from other proposals  
 

3.1 Please consider which other services would need to know about your 
proposal and the impacts you have identified.  Identify below which services you 
have consulted, and any consequent additional equality impacts that have been 
identified.  
 
Young People – child’s voice work was carried out by our care leaver apprentice who has 
lived experience of the services being specified. The feedback has been used to create 
the new specification and model.  

Care Leavers service have be
[...]
s CAGs, based on what the school or college 
believed the pupil would most likely have achieved had exams gone ahead) or their 
calculated grade using a model developed by Ofqual - whichever was the higher of 
the two. 

 
2.4 The changes to the way GCSE grades have been awarded over the last two years 

(with CAGs and Given the unprecedented change in the way GCSE results have 
been awarded in the summers of 2020 and 2021 and the resulting significant changes 
to the distribution of the grades received (in comparison to exam results), pupil level 
attainment in 2020/21 is not comparable to that in 2019/20 and to that of the previous 
exam years or the purposes of measuring changes in pupil performance. 

 
2.5 The increases seen in the headline statistics likely reflect the changed method 

for awarding grades rather than demonstrating a step change improvement in 
standards. 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 For Key Stage 4 GCSE 
 

 Progress 8 has not been calculated for 2020/21. 
 

The score was last calculated in 2018/19, at which point Bradford scored -0.01, a 
decrease of 0.01 on the 2017/18 score of 0.00 

 

 Attainment 8 score is 45.9, which represents an increase of 0.2 points from 
2019/20 (45.7), and an increase of 3.5 points from 2018/19 (42.4).  

 
The National Attainment 8 score is 50.9, which is an increase of 0.7 points from 

Page 16



2019/20 (50.2), and a 4.1 point increase from 2018/19 (46.8).  
 

The 2020/21 Attainment 8 score ranks Bradford in 144th position out of 150 local 
authorities.  

 

 Basics (grade 5 or above in English and Maths) is 43.1% which is an increase 
of 1.2 percentage points from 2019/20 (41.9%), and an 8.5 percentage point 
increase from 2018/19 (34.6%). 

 
The National figure is 51.9% from 49.9% in 2019/20 and 43.4% in 2018/19 

 
This score ranks Bradford 136th position out of 150 local authorities.  

 

 Basics (grade 4 or above in English and Maths) is 63.4% which is an increase 
of 0.6 percentage points from
[...]
 9 March 2022 
 
 
 

Subject:           x 
 
Sufficiency Strategy to include In-House Fostering and Adoption 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Bradford Sufficiency Strategy details how Bradford City Council intends to meet the 

‘Sufficiency Duty’ 1 set out in Section 22G of the Children Act 1989. 

It sets out the Council’s vision and approach to meeting its responsibilities to provide secure, safe 
and appropriate accommodation to children in need, children in care and care leavers over the 
next three years 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no direct implications for equality and diversity arising from this report. The 
Council has a duty to ensure that its services comply with the public sector equality duty  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 

Report Contact: Philip Segurola, 
Assistant Director, Safeguarding & 
Reviewing, Commissioner & Provider 
Services 
Phone: (01274) 431266 
E-mail: Philip.segurola@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7/



 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report introduces the proposed new Sufficiency Strategy for consideration and 

approval. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Sufficiency Strategy focuses on issues related to sufficiency of 

placements for children in care and aims to ensure a sufficient range of high quality    
accommodation for Children in Care and Care Leavers in Bradford. 
 

2.2 Publication of a Sufficiency Strategy is a legal requirement This is a 3 year strategy.  
The previous version was a one year strategy based on the context of a rapidly 
changing environment within Bradford’s Children’s Services. The plan was for work        
to be continued in 2022 on scoping the next iteration which would reflect the levels 
of progress. 
 

2.3 The strategy inevitably links closely to other strategies. For example, a key 
           contributor to the aim to reduce the number of children who n
[...]
ir 14th birthday, 
the authority becomes their corporate parent. This 
means that they should: 

l	 		 act in the best interests, and promote the physical 
and mental health and wellbeing, of those children 
and young people 

l	 		 encourage them to express their views, wishes 
and feelings, and take them into account, while 
promoting high aspirations and trying to secure the 
best outcomes for them

l	 		 make sure they have access to services 

l	 		 make sure that they are safe, with stable home lives, 
relationships and education or work

l	 		 prepare them for adulthood and independent living

Bradford takes its responsibility as corporate parents 
very seriously and is committed to working with local 
partners to meet the needs of our looked after children, 
young people and care leavers.  We strive to achieve the 
best outcome to ensure our Children and young people 
thrive and reach their full potential.  Placing children at 
the heart of all we do and listening to their voice, we 
ensure children and young people are part of shaping 
future services and feel that they are heard and valued.

The Bradford Sufficiency Strategy details 
how Bradford City Council intends to meet the 
‘Sufficiency Duty’ 1 set out in Section 22G of the 
Children Act 1989.

It sets out the Council’s vision and approach to 
meeting its responsibilities to provide secure, 
safe and appropriate accommodation to children 
in need, children in care and care leavers over 
the next three years, is informed by current and 
anticipated sufficiency requirements, market 
changes, gaps and opportunities, drawing on a 
wide range of available national, regional and local 
data, and identifies the key challenges that we 
face in achieving sufficiency and our approach to 
overcoming them.

ViSion
The Council wants to do what is right for all looked 
after children, which includes being able to provide 
somewhere safe, caring and suitable for their needs if 
they are not able to remain at home. 
[...]
ERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE (16-25 YEARS)
	Item 5 - Document V - Appendix

	6 EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS - EARLY YEARS TO KEY STAGE 4
	7 SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY TO INCLUDE IN-HOUSE FOSTERING AND ADOPTION
	Document X Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Document X - Appendix 2

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Item 8 - Document Z - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Document Z - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
9 March 2022 at 4.30pm in the Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 4.30 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
  

Winnard 
Pollard 
  

 Stubbs 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 

Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE) 
 

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 

Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Suhail Choudhry 
 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
 
75.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

 
There were no alternate members. 
 

76.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration. 



 

 
2 

 
77.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No requests were received to remove the restriction on a report or background 
paper. 
 

78.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were received. 
 

79.   PURCHASE OF ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT FOR BRADFORD 
YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING CARE AND VULNERABLE YOUNG PEOPLE (16-
25 YEARS) 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “V”) 
on a procurement exercise to put in place a new framework arrangement for the 
purchase of accommodation and support for Bradford young people leaving care 
and vulnerable young people (16-25 years).  
 
 
The Strategic Commissioning Manager provided a summary on the 
purchase of accommodation and support for young people leaving care 
in Bradford. 
 
The Officer explained that Children’s Services had been undertaking a 
procurement exercise to put in place a new framework arrangement for 
the purchase of accommodation. The new framework is required as the 
current Dynamic Purchasing System requires improvement and was 
not specific to Bradford. The new Framework would allow the Service 
to guide providers better because it would have more stringent quality 
assurance arrangements and high expectations of providers of this 
service. The enhanced quality assurance would ensure that 
placements meet the individual young person’s needs and that 
negative impacts for protected characteristic groups do not arise. 
 
Members of the Committee were keen to understand why the large 
volume of providers on the existing DPS framework were an issue, 
as more providers would increase options. 
 
In response the Service Manager advised that the current list of 
providers under the existing framework were not regulated but they 
would be registered with Ofsted and regulated under the new 
framework. Furthermore, managing such a large portfolio of providers 
had proven difficult and going forward, even though the number of 
providers coming on board will not be restricted, there would be new 
stronger specifications and higher expectations. 
 
Members wanted to know what the main drive was for the new 
Framework and requested more information that would elaborate the 
the findings of the study stated in section 3 of the report. 
 
The Service Manager explained that the Young People – Child’s Voice 



 

 
3 

work had been carried out by a care leaver apprentice who had lived 
experience of the services. The apprentice had worked with other 
young people to create a wish list which helped identify some of the 
key changes they wished to see such as consistency in staffing and 
location of accommodation. This feedback from the study had driven 
the change that was required to ensure that every young person that 
was leaving care received the tailored support allowing them to 
transition to their own tenancies successfully. 
 
Members of the Committee wanted to know if the Service received any 
financial support from the Home Office for young people seeking 
asylum and the impact of changing frameworks on young people. 
 
In response the Service Manager of Placement Coordination informed 
that the Service received a small percentage of funding from the Home 
Office. The Officer advised there would be no disruption caused to 
young people as changes would be happening behind the scenes. 
Children would stay on with the provider until the contract came to an 
end unless there were concerns with their current provider which 
warrants an early termination, they would then swiftly move on to a 
provider on board with the new framework. 
 
Members were keen to understand more about the social value 
mentioned in the report and the monitoring process to be elaborated. 
 
The Officer informed Members that the new framework consisted of 
new and improved key performance indicators, and a quarterly 
monitoring mechanism would be specified for suspension from the 
framework should the providers did not meet the quality standards.  
The new pricing structure would provide a breakdown of cost to ensure 
value for money and a fair pricing structure that is transparent and 
auditable. 
 
Members were concerned that the excessive pricing by providers 
would lead to change which may lead to disruption for young people. 
Members wanted to know if the timeline suggested in the report will be 
met. 
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Services informed Committee 
Members that although costs would be considered, ultimately 
decisions would be made in the best interest of the young person and 
their specific needs. 
 
Members of the Committee were informed by the Service Manager of 
Placement Coordination that the Service did not anticipate any delays 
and the new framework would be in place by 1st October 2022. 
 
Resolved –  
 
This Committee requests that the comments raised by members, be 
considered as part of this procurement exercise. 
 



 

 
4 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

80.   EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS - EARLY YEARS TO KEY STAGE 4 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report on the 
attainment outcomes for the academic year 2020/21 (Document “W”) 
 
 
The Education & Learning Strategic Manager from Children’s Services provided a 
summary of education standards along with outcomes of examinations and 
assessments.  
 
Members of the Committee were informed that the changes to the way GCSE 
grades had been awarded over the last two years had resulted in significant 
changes therefore pupil attainment in 2020/21 would not be comparable to that in 
2019/20. The statistics showed that in Bradford girls had performed better than 
boys however, both girls and boys had not performed as well nationally. 
 
Members were keen to understand if there were any particular issues that had 
been identified. 
 
In response the Officer advised that the Service had been working to identify 
issues relating to the underperformance of children and also looked at how the 
Local Authority could influence the outcomes. 
 
Committee Members wanted to know where the data was collected from as there 
had not been any SAT exams for the past two years. 
 
Members were informed that most secondary schools had carried out initial 
standardised assessments, the data for which was obtained from the National 
Data Trust. 
 
Addressing Committee Members regarding their questions on early intervention 
and working with academies, the Education & Learning Strategic Manager 
advised that the Service carried out early years’ interventions and worked within 
the communities to identify any concerns. Officers continued to work with children 
and families struggling with attendance, which had enabled children to attain 
education and good grades.  
 
Committee Members were concerned that children had missed a significant 
amount of education during the Pandemic which had led to increased pressure on 
young people. Members wanted to know if measures had been taken to alleviate 
the pressure from young people.  
 
In response to this, the Officer advised that teachers had been made aware of the 
difficulties faced by young people. Furthermore, help with mental health has been 
in place and schools have been encouraged to promote mental well-being 
especially with so many young people struggling with lockdown issues. Schools 
had been carrying out inclusion chats with students to ensure young people felt 
included and any issues could be addressed. The Service has also been in the 
process of developing working consultations with parents to try and manage the 
situation at home with children who had been struggling. 



 

 
5 

 
Committee Members were keen to understand how children could get the best 
start for school life and if there were any projects in place to encourage parents to 
take advantage of early years at school. 
 
In response it was noted that families were encouraged to access early years 
help, this service could be used to respond to the needs of children, young people 
and their families. Whilst this service had been available to everyone and officers 
regularly engaged with families, ultimately it would be up to the family to take 
advantage and gain access as families had the right to make the choice. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That a report relating to the impact of Opportunity Funding across the 
District, be presented to the Committee in the new municipal year. 
 

2. This Committee requests that a report be presented in the new 
municipal year, which specifically focuses on: 
 
- More up-to-date data; 
- Approaches being used to improve educational attainment across 

the District. 
 
ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
 

81.   SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY TO INCLUDE IN-HOUSE FOSTERING AND 
ADOPTION 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “X”) 

on the Bradford Sufficiency Strategy which details how Bradford City Council 

intends to meet the ‘Sufficiency Duty’ 1 set out in Section 22G of the Children Act 

1989. 

It set out the Council’s vision and approach to meeting its responsibilities to 
provide secure, safe and appropriate accommodation to children in need, children 
in care and care leavers over the next three years 
 
 
The Assistant Director for Children’s Service provided a summary on the 
Sufficiency Strategy.  
 
The Officer reported that the population for Looked After Children continued to 
increase nationally but has increased above average in Bradford. Therefore, the 
new strategy would focus on issues related to sufficiency of placements for these 
children and aims to ensure a sufficient range of high quality accommodation for 
Children in Care and Care Leavers in Bradford. 
 
The Officer outlined what the strategy would allow the Service to achieve. 
 
Committee Members wanted to know more about the existing recruiting process 
for foster carers. 
In response the Officer informed that currently an external agency was being 



 

 
6 

used to assist with recruitment. However, this process had not proved to be very 
successful as it has not been delivering the correct message to potential recruits. 
The Officer further informed that ways to improve the process were being 
explored. 
 
Members of the Committee wanted to know if there was an ongoing progression 
assessment for foster carers. 
 
In response, the Assistant Director for Children’s Service advised that annual 
reviews are carried out for each fostering household but these needed improving, 
which was being looked at. Reviews play an important part in measuring progress 
and identifying issues with foster carers that can then be addressed. 
 
Committee Members were keen to understand what the key factors for the 
increase in Children in Care were, and if lack of early years help could have been 
a factor. 
 
The Officers response to this was that there were many reasons for the increase 
and lack of early years help may have also been a factor that lead to a child being 
care. 
 
The Members of the Committee questioned figures in the report and wanted to 
know if the payments were capped. In response the Officer provided further 
clarification on revenues and funding. 
 
Committee Members were concerned that the report lacked targets which made it 
difficult to trace actions. Committee Members stated that the Sufficiency Strategy 
needed to be more transparent and required more detail. This was noted by the 
presenting officer. 
 
Committee Members were concerned that care leavers continued to be at risk of 
homelessness and wanted to know what efforts were made to rescue vulnerable 
young care leavers. 
 
In response the Assistant Director for Children’s Service reported that young 
people were in care due to substantial difficulties and some have very complex 
needs. The aim had been to identify the needs of young people and direct them to 
the correct agency/provider. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the comments and views raised by members be considered as 
part of the ongoing developments of the strategy and the 
documented presentation thereof. 
 

2. This Committee requests that a report be presented in 12 months, 
which specifically focuses on the progress being made against the 
Sufficiency Strategy Action Plan. 
 

 
ACTION – Strategic Director Children’s Services 
 



 

 
7 

82.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22   
 

83.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 

84.   RESIDENTIAL CHILDREN'S HOMES AND RELATED ISSUES 
 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (NFP Document “Y”) 
contained the findings from the external review of the quality of provision across 
the Council’s children’s homes. 
 
Resolved –  
 
The report sets out in detail some challenging shortcomings in the 
operation of some of our Children’s Residential Homes.  This provides good 
guidance for departmental action and informative background for members.  
However, it is clear that further improvement is required. 
 
ACTION – Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


